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PlayStation VR2 Sense™
Controller Charging Station / 控制器充電座 / 控制器充电座

Instruction Manual / 使用說明書 / 使用说明书

Specifications

Ratings: Charging Station input 5.1 V 

Ratings: AC adaptor input  100-240 V  0.4 A  
50/60 Hz

output 5.1 V  2.8 A

External dimensions Approx. 241 × 59 × 135 mm (w × h × d)

Mass Approx. 391 g

Operating temperature 5 °C to 35 °C

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.
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健康與安全
使用本產品前，請先詳細閱讀本使用說明書和對應裝置的所有說明
書，並妥善保存，以備將來參考之用。小孩的家長或監護人應閱讀
本說明書以確保安全使用。
本產品是在充分重視安全性能的情況下設計的。但如果使用不當，
任何電器產品都有可能引起火災、觸電或人身傷害的潛在危險。請
遵守所有警告條文、注意事項及使用說明。若本產品出現動作不正
常、發出異常聲音或氣味，或因過熱而無法觸碰時，請立即停止使
用，並拔出交流電源線。

警告

關於幼童傷害

本產品內含細小零件，可能導致誤吞意外。請放在兒童拿不到的地
方保管。幼童可能會誤吞細小零件或用連接線纏繞自己，而造成身
體損傷或導致意外發生、機器故障。

切勿分解、改造本產品或附屬品

可能會引起火災、觸電或受傷的危險。

磁力與醫療裝置

本產品具有磁力，可能會干擾心律調節器、心臟去顫器及可調式引
流閥或其他醫療裝置的運作。請勿將本產品放在此類醫療裝置或者
使用此類醫療裝置的使用者附近。若您有使用此類醫療裝置，請在
使用本產品前諮詢醫生。

使用前須知事項

交流電轉換器與交流電源線

	ˎ請使用本產品隨附的交流電轉換器、充電適配器及交流電源線。該
交流電轉換器與交流電源線專門設計僅用於本產品，充電適配器則
僅用於PlayStation	VR2	Sense™控制器。請勿用於任何其他產品。
	ˎ請勿將交流電源線插入變壓器或反相器。將電源線插入海外旅行者
使用的變壓器或汽車專用的反相器，可能會導致交流電轉換器發
熱，並造成灼傷或故障。
	ˎ若您想要清潔、搬移或打算長時間不使用本產品時，請拔出電源線
和連接線。拔出時，請握住電源線插頭筆直地從插座拔出。切勿拉
扯電源線或朝特定方向拔出。

液體、灰塵、煙霧、蒸氣及高溫

	ˎ請始終確保本產品及其端子部位未沾染任何液體、大量灰塵及細微
顆粒。	
	ˎ使用、保管或運輸過程中，請勿將本產品留置於下列場所。	
	ˋ 暴露於煙霧或蒸氣的場所	
	ˋ 濕氣極重、多塵或香菸煙霧的場所
	ˋ 靠近加熱設備、受日光直射或持續保溫的場所	

設定與處理

	ˎ請勿使用已受損或經改造的電源線。
	ˎ請勿在本產品、適配器或電源線上放置重物，亦勿投擲或掉落本產
品，或者使其受到強烈的外力撞擊。
	ˎ請勿將本產品放在不平穩、傾斜或易受震動的地方。
	ˎ請勿將本產品留置於地板上。
	ˎ請勿踩踏或擠壓電源線或連接線，尤其是插頭、轉接用的插座、端
子以及自產品延伸出來的部位更需注意。
	ˎ請勿過度用力拉扯或彎曲電源線。
	ˎ請勿觸摸插頭、端子或將任何異物插入端子或本產品中。
	ˎ請妥善佈置連接線，以免被連接線絆倒。
	ˎ請勿抓取電源線來揮動本產品或適配器。
	ˎ操作、運輸及保管過程中，請勿將本產品、電池或附屬品放在高
溫、濕氣極重或受日光直射的地方。

使用與處理

切勿分解、改造本產品或附屬品

使用本產品和附屬品時請務必遵守本說明書記載的指示說明。嚴禁
擅自分解或改造本產品，並禁止分解和使用其電路結構。擅自改造
本產品將喪失製造商的保證權益。

保養與清潔

請遵守以下注意事項，以防產品外殼變形或變色。	
	ˎ請勿使用揮發性物質，例如殺蟲劑。	
	ˎ請勿讓橡膠或乙烯基材質長時間接觸本產品。	
	ˎ請勿使用稀釋劑、汽油或酒精。避免使用濕紙巾、經化學處理的擦
布及含有此類物質的其他產品。	
	ˎ請用柔軟的乾布擦拭。

關於產品壽命結束時的回收

本產品由許多可回收材料製成。丟棄本產品時，請遵循當地法規。

充電

1 連接隨附的交流電源線與隨附的交流電轉換器。接著將交
流電轉換器插入充電座的DC IN端子。
完成所有連接後，再將交流電源線的插頭插上電源插座。

2 將充電適配器連接至PlayStation VR2 Sense控制器。
左右充電適配器可以互換。

3 將每個控制器裝設於充電座上。
透過連接的充電適配器，將每個控制器插入充電座的端子。控
制器的狀態指示燈將緩慢閃爍白色，當充電完成時，狀態指示
燈會熄滅。

	ˎ請勿於充電期間使用控制器。
	ˎ充電座可以同時為左右控制器充電。

拔除控制器時

請往上拉起控制器，自充電座拔除。
充電適配器連接狀態下，您仍可使用控制器。

充電時間

電池電力耗盡的狀態下，控制器大約需1.5小時完成充電。

規格

額定電壓／額定輸入電
流：充電座

輸入5.1	V	

額定電壓／額定輸入電
流：交流電轉換器

輸入	100-240	V	 	0.4	A		
50/60	Hz

輸出5.1	V	 	2.8	A

外觀尺寸 約241	×	59	×	135	mm（寬×高×深）

重量 約391	g

操作溫度 5	℃～35	℃

本公司保留在沒有事先通知的情況下，變更設計或規格之權利。
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健康和安全
使用本产品前，请先仔细阅读本说明书以及硬件所对应的说明书，
阅读后请妥善保管，以便将来参考之用。为安全使用本产品，儿童
的家长或监护人应仔细阅读本说明书。
本产品是在充分重视安全性能的情况下设计的。但如果使用不当，
任何电器产品都有可能引起火灾、触电或人身伤害的潜在危险。遵
守所有警告条文，注意事项及使用说明。如果产品功能异常、产生
异常声音或气味，或者变得过热以致无法触摸，请立即停止使用并
拔出交流电源线。

警告

幼儿伤害

本产品內含细小零件，可能导致误吞意外。请放在儿童拿不到的地
方保管。幼儿可能会吞下小零件或用连接线缠绕自己，从而造成身
体伤害或导致意外发生、机器故障。

切勿分解或改造本产品或附属品

否则，会有火灾、触电或受伤的危险。

磁铁和医疗设备

本产品中含有磁铁，可能会干扰心脏起搏器、除颤器和可编程分流
阀或其他医疗设备。请勿将本产品放在此类医疗设备或使用此类医
疗设备的人员附近。如果您正在使用此类医疗设备，请在使用本产
品前咨询医生。

使用前须知事项

交流适配器和交流电源线

	ˎ请使用本产品随附的交流适配器、充电适配器和交流电源线。该交
流适配器和交流电源线专门设计仅用于本产品，充电适配器则仅用
于PlayStation	VR2	Sense™控制器。请勿用于任何其他产品。
	ˎ请勿将交流电源线插入变压器或反相器。将交流电源线插入海外旅
行者使用的变压器或汽车专用反相器，可能会导致交流适配器发
热，并造成灼伤或故障。
	ˎ如果您想清洁或移动或者打算长时间不使用本产品，请拔出电源线
和连接线。断开连接时，请握住电源线的插头，然后从插座中径直
拔出。切勿拉拽电源线或倾斜拔出。

液体、灰尘、烟雾、蒸汽和热量 

	ˎ请务必确保产品及其接口中没有液体、多余的灰尘和小颗粒物。	
	ˎ在使用、存储或运输期间，请勿将本产品放在以下场所。	
	ˋ 暴露在烟雾或蒸汽的场所	
	ˋ 湿气极重、多尘或有香烟烟雾的场所
	ˋ 靠近加热设备、暴露在日光直射，或持续保温的场所	

设定与保管 

	ˎ请勿使用已损坏或已改装的电源线。
	ˎ请勿在本产品、适配器或电源线上放置重物，请勿投掷或掉落本产
品，或使其受到强烈的外力撞击。
	ˎ请勿将本产品放置于不稳定、倾斜或易受震动影响的表面上。
	ˎ请勿将本产品放置在地面上。
	ˎ请勿踩踏或挤压电源线或连接线，尤其是插头、扩展插座、端口和
从产品延伸出的部分。
	ˎ请勿过分用力拉扯或弯曲电源线。
	ˎ请勿触摸插头、端口，或将任何异物插入其中或本产品中。
	ˎ妥善排布连接线，以免被其绊倒。
	ˎ请勿抓住电源线挥动本产品或适配器。
	ˎ在操作、运输和存储期间，请勿将本产品、电池或附属品暴露在高
温、湿气极重或受日光直射的地方。

交流電轉換器交流電源線

至電源插座

DC	IN端子
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Health and Safety
Before using this product, carefully read this manual and any 
manuals for compatible hardware. Retain instructions for future 
reference. Parents or guardians of children should read this 
manual for safe use.
This product has been designed with the highest concern for 
safety. However, any electrical device, if used improperly, has the 
potential for causing fire, electrical shock or personal injury. 
Observe all warnings, precautions, and instructions. Stop use and 
disconnect the AC power cord immediately if the product 
functions in an abnormal manner, produces unusual sounds or 
smells or becomes too hot to touch.

Warning

YOUNG CHILDREN INJURIES

CHOKING HAZARD – Small parts. Keep the product out of the 
reach of young children. Young children may swallow small parts 
or may wrap the cables around themselves, which may inflict 
injury or cause an accident or a malfunction.

NEVER DISASSEMBLE OR MODIFY THE PRODUCT OR 
ACCESSORIES

There is a risk of fire, electric shock, or injury.

MAGNETS AND MEDICAL DEVICES

This product has magnets which may interfere with pacemakers, 
defibrillators and programmable shunt valves or other medical 
devices. Do not place this product close to such medical devices 
or persons who use such medical devices. Consult your doctor 
before using this product if you use such medical devices.

Precautions

AC adaptor and AC power cord

 ˎ Only use the AC adaptor, charging adaptor and AC power cord 
included with the product. The AC adaptor and AC power cord 
are designed specifically for use with this product only, and the 
charging adaptor is for the PlayStation VR2 Sense™ controller 
only. Do not use them with any other products.

 ˎ Do not connect the AC power cord to a voltage transformer or 
inverter. Connecting the cord to a voltage transformer for 
overseas travel or an inverter for use in a vehicle may cause it to 
heat up in the AC adaptor and may cause burns or a 
malfunction.

 ˎ Unplug the cord and cables if you want to clean or move the 
product or do not intend to use it for an extended period of 
time. When disconnecting, hold the cord by the plug and pull 
straight out of the socket. Never pull by the cord and do not pull 
out at an angle.

Liquid, dust, smoke, steam, and heat 

 ˎ Always ensure the product and its connectors are free of liquid, 
excess dust and small particles. 

 ˎ Do not leave the product in the following areas during use, 
storage, or transportation. 

 ˋ Areas exposed to smoke or steam 
 ˋ Areas with high humidity, dust, or cigarette smoke
 ˋ Areas near heating appliances, areas exposed to direct 

sunlight, or areas that retain heat 

Set up and handling 

 ˎ Do not use the cords if they are damaged or modified.
 ˎ Do not place heavy items on the product, adaptor or cord, throw 
or drop the product, or otherwise expose it to strong physical 
impact.

 ˎ Do not place the product on surfaces that are unstable, tilted, or 
subject to vibration.

 ˎ Do not leave the product on the floor.
 ˎ Do not walk on the cord or cables or pinch them, particularly at 
plugs, receptacles, connectors and where they exit from the 
product.

 ˎ Do not pull or bend the cord with excessive force.
 ˎ Do not touch the plugs, connectors or insert any foreign objects 
into them or the product.

 ˎ Arrange the cables carefully to avoid tripping over them.
 ˎ Do not swing the product or adaptor around by their cord.
 ˎ Do not expose the product, battery, or accessories to high 
temperatures, high humidity, or direct sunlight during operation, 
transportation, and storage.

Use and handling
Never disassemble or modify the product or 
accessories
Use the product and accessories according to the instructions in 
this manual. No authorization for the analysis or modification of 
the product, or the analysis and use of its circuit configurations, is 
provided. Unauthorized modification of the product will void your 
manufacturer’s guarantee.

Care and cleaning
Follow the precautions below to help prevent the product exterior 
from deteriorating or discoloring. 

 ˎ Do not apply volatile substances such as insecticide. 
 ˎ Do not allow rubber or vinyl materials to be in prolonged 
contact with the product. 

 ˎ Do not use thinner, benzine, or alcohol. Avoid using wipes, 
chemically-treated cloths, and other products that contain such 
substances. 

 ˎ Wipe with a soft, dry cloth.

End of life product recycling
The product is made of many materials that may be recycled. 
Follow local regulations when disposing of this product.

Charging
1 Connect the supplied AC power cord to the supplied 

AC adaptor. Then, connect the AC adaptor to the DC IN 
connector on the charging station.
Make all connections before plugging the AC power cord into 
an electrical outlet.

2 Attach the charging adaptors to the PlayStation VR2 
Sense controller.
The left and right charging adaptors are interchangeable.

3 Attach each of the controllers to the charging station.
With the charging adaptors attached, insert each controller 
into the charging station's connector. The controller’s status 
indicator will slowly blink white and turn off when charging is 
complete.

 ˎ Do not use the controllers while charging.
 ˎ The charging station can charge a right and left controller at 
the same time.

To remove the controller

Lift the controller out of the charging station to remove it.
You can still use the controller while the charging adaptor is 
attached.

Charging time

It takes approximately 1.5 hours to charge the controllers when 
the battery has no remaining charge.

AC adaptorAC power cord

To an electrical 
outlet

DC IN connector
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商品名稱：充電座

製造年月：請見產品本體標示
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使用与保管

切勿分解或改造本产品或附属品

使用本产品与附属品时请务必遵守本说明书记载的指示说明。严禁
擅自分解或改造本产品，并禁止分解和使用其电路结构。擅自改造
本产品将使制造商的保修失效。

保养与清洁

请遵循以下注意事项，以避免产品外壳变形或变色。	
	ˎ请勿使用杀虫剂等挥发性物质。	
	ˎ请勿让橡胶或乙烯基材质与本产品长时间接触。	
	ˎ请勿使用稀释剂、汽油或酒精。避免使用湿巾、经化学处理的布和
其他含有此类物质的产品。	
	ˎ使用干净软布轻揉擦试。

到期产品回收

本产品由多种可回收的材料制成。丢弃本产品时，请遵循当地法规
进行操作。

充电

1 将随附的交流电源线连接到随附的交流适配器。然后，将
交流适配器连接到充电座的DC IN接口。
在将交流电源线插入电源插座之前，请先连接好所有线缆。

2 将充电适配器连接到PlayStation VR2 Sense控制器。
左右充电适配器可以互换。

3 将各控制器装置在充电座上。
连接充电适配器后，将各控制器插入充电座的接口。控制器的
状态指示灯会缓慢闪烁白色，充电完成后，状态指示灯会熄
灭。

	ˎ充电时请勿使用控制器。
	ˎ充电座可以同时为左右控制器充电。

拔除控制器时

请往上拉起控制器，从充电座拔除。
在充电适配器连接状态下您仍可使用控制器。

充电时间

电池电力耗尽的状态下，控制器大约需1.5小时可完成充电。

规格

额定电压/额定输入电流：
充电座

输入5.1	V	

额定电压/额定输入电流：
交流适配器

输入	100-240	V	 	0.4	A		
50/60	Hz

输出5.1	V	 	2.8	A

外观尺寸 约241	×	59	×	135	mm（宽×高×深）

重量 约391	g

操作温度 5	℃～35	℃

本公司保留在没有事先通知的情况下，变更设计或规格的权利。

交流适配器交流电源线

至电源插座

DC	IN接口


